PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7181789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/11/2018

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAM MENZIES	11/29/2021
CHUON SEM	12/10/2021
STEVE SCHULZ	12/10/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MENZIES ROOFING CORPORATION	
Street Address:	19370 - 60 AVENUE	
City:	SURREY, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V3S 3M2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17273905
Application Number:	62729953

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)677-7728

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (604) 677-7727

Email: patents@palmerip.com

Correspondent Name: PALMER IP INC.

Address Line 1: 704 - 1478 WEST HASTINGS STREET VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6G 3J6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0985-00-P01-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: FRANCES LIU

SIGNATURE: /francesliu/
DATE SIGNED: 02/17/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=0985-00-P01_World Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 507134947 REEL: 059034 FRAME: 0309

source=0985-00-P01_World Assignment#page2.tif source=0985-00-P01_World Assignment#page3.tif source=0985-00-P01_World Assignment#page4.tif

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

This is a nunc pro tunc assignment having an effective date of September 11, 2018.

WHEREAS,

Sam Menzies, whose address is Box 540, 10 – 17750 Hwy. #10, Cloverdale, British Columbia, V3S 1K4, Canada;

Chuon Sem, whose address is 744 – 124 Street, Surrey, British Columbia, V3W 3X2, Canada; and

Steve Schulz, whose address is #60, 7088 -191 Street, Surrey, British Columbia, V4N 084, Canada

are the rightful owners of the entire right, title and interest in a certain new and useful invention entitled FLOOR DRAIN, for which

 International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2019/051280 was filed on September 11, 2019, claiming priority to United States Provisional Application No. 62/729,953 filed September 11, 2018, and

WHEREAS, **MENZIES ROOFING CORPORATION**, a corporation organized under the laws of British Columbia, having a registered office at 19370 – 60 Avenue, Surrey, British Columbia, V3S 3M2, Canada is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Sam Menzies, Chuon Sem and Steve Schulz, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto MENZIES ROOFING CORPORATION, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout the world, and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all patent applications describing said invention, and all patents which may be granted therefore in Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout the world, including the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Convention Treaty and European

(00111376) 1 of 4

Applications under the European Patent Convention; said invention, patent applications and patents in this or any foreign country, and all patents issuing from a divisional, continuation, reissue, re-examination or extension application thereof or claiming priority therefrom, to be held and enjoyed by MENZIES ROOFING CORPORATION, for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that we have full right to do so, and agree that we will communicate to MENZIES ROOFING CORPORATION, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid MENZIES ROOFING CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

We, hereby, grant the firm of Palmer IP Inc., the power to insert on this Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable to comply with all applicable legal requirements, including the rules of any patent offices in this or any other country throughout the world, for submitting and recording this document.

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

2 of 4

(00111376)

Signed at <u>Surrey BC: Quada:</u>
this 29 day of <i>November</i> , 2021.
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
1, <u>Steve Schole</u> , whose full post office address is: (printed name of witness)
\$60 7088 1914 Sorrey BC Canada.
was personally present and did see the above-named Sam Menzies execute the above assignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document. Signature of Witness
Chuon Sem
SIGNED at Surrey BC Canada. City and Provision Country
this 10 day of December, 2021.
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I. Stove Schola , whose full post office address is: (printed name of witness)
460 7088 1915t Sorrey BC Canadai.
was personally present and did see the above-named Chuon Sem execute the above assignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document. Signature of Witness
(00)111376} 3 of 4

Sam Menzies

SIGNED at Surgey BC Canada,
Country

this 10 day of December, 2021.

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I. CHUON SEM , whose full post office address is:
(printed name of witness)

7441-124 ST SURREY BC

was personally present and did see the above-named Steve Schulz execute the above assignment and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

Signature of Witness

4 of 4

(00111376)

RECORDED: 02/17/2022